FSL TRUST MANAGEMENT PTE. LTD.

(As Trustee-Manager of First Ship Lease Trust) (Company Registration No. 200702265R) (Incorporated in Singapore)

BRIDGING LOAN FROM THE SPONSOR AND USE OF LOAN PROCEEDS FOR THE NEWBUILDING ACQUISITION

1. INTRODUCTION

FSL Trust Management Pte. Ltd., in its capacity as trustee-manager of First Ship Lease Trust ("FSLT", and as trustee-manager of FSLT, the "Trustee-Manager") refers to:

- (a) its announcement dated 26 November 2018 in relation to the proposed pro rata, non-renounceable and non-underwritten preferential offering (the "**Preferential Offering**") to raise funds for, amongst others, fleet renewal to be carried out through the acquisition of new and/or more recent build vessels;
- (b) its announcements dated 6, 12, 13 and 17 December 2018 in relation to the shipbuilding contract dated 12 December 2018 between FSL-28 Inc., and COSCO Shipping Heavy Industry (Yangzhou) Co., Ltd. (the "Shipyard") and the shipbuilding contract dated 12 December 2018 between FSL-29 Inc., and the Shipyard (together, the "Definitive Agreements") pursuant to which the Shipyard will construct, sell and deliver two (2) 114,000 dwt scrubber fitted Tier III LR2 product tankers to FSL-28 Inc. and FSL-29 Inc. (the "Borrowers") for an aggregate consideration of US\$97,600,000 (the "Newbuilding Acquisition").

FSLT wishes to announce that the Borrowers, each a wholly-owned subsidiary of FSLT, have entered into a bridging loan agreement dated 7 February 2019 with FSL Holdings Pte. Ltd. (the "Sponsor" or the "Lender"), as lender, and the Trustee-Manager (the "Guarantor"), as guarantor, pursuant to which the Sponsor has agreed to extend a secured, interest-bearing bridging loan of an aggregate principal amount of up to US\$25,000,000 to the Borrowers (the "Bridging Loan").

2. THE LENDER

The Lender is the Sponsor and controlling unitholder of FSLT. As of the date of this announcement, the Sponsor holds, directly and through the Trustee-Manager, its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, an aggregate interest in 157,877,631 units in FSLT ("**Units**") representing approximately 24.77% of the issued Units.

3. SALIENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The terms and conditions of the Bridging Loan were negotiated and agreed upon by the parties on an arm's length basis.

The salient terms and conditions of the Bridging Loan are set out below:

Principal Amount : Up to US\$25,000,000

Purpose : The proceeds of the Bridging Loan shall be used for the

purpose of partially financing the Newbuilding

Acquisition.

Drawdown : The Bridging Loan shall be available for a period of 6

months from the date of the Bridging Loan (the "Availability Period") and the Borrowers shall have the right to drawdown on the Bridging Loan in a single or

multiple tranches at any time during such period by providing a drawdown notice to the Lender.

Interest: LIBOR plus 4.0% per annum to be paid in 12-month

intervals (or any other period agreed between the parties) to be calculated on the amounts drawn from the date of

such drawdown.

No interest or commitment fee to be charged on undrawn

amounts during the Availability Period.

Term : Date falling twelve (12) months from the date of

drawdown of the Bridging Loan.

Repayment : The Borrowers shall repay all outstanding amounts under

the Bridging Loan on the date falling twelve (12) months

from the drawdown date (the "Maturity Date").

Prepayment : The Borrowers may prepay all or any part of the amounts

outstanding under the Bridging Loan without prepayment fee, penalty or premium, provided that the Borrowers have served not less than 7 days' (or such other period as the parties may agree) notice in writing of such

prepayment to the Lender.

Security : The Bridging Loan shall be secured by:

(a) share charges in respect of the shares of each Borrower;

(b) a guarantee from the Guarantor in favour of the Lender pursuant to which the Guarantor guarantees and indemnifies in favour of the Lender the payment and discharge of the Borrowers' obligations under the Bridging Loan;

(c) assignments of each Definitive Agreement, pursuant to which each Borrower will assign all its rights under the relevant Definitive Agreement

to the Lender.

4. RATIONALE AND USE OF LOAN PROCEEDS

The Bridging Loan is a short-term loan which will be used to partially finance the aggregate consideration for the Newbuilding Acquisition and for working capital purposes.

The Borrowers today made an initial draw down on the Bridging Loan in the amount of US\$10,000,000 which they intend to utilise as follows:

Use of Proceeds	FSL-28 Inc. (US\$)	FSL-29 Inc. (US\$)
Partial payment of the aggregate consideration for the Newbuilding Acquisition due next week	4,880,000	4,880,000
Working capital	120,000	120,000
Total	5,000,000	5,000,000

5. INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTION

The Lender is a controlling unitholder of FSLT and is therefore an "interested person" for the purposes of Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual.

Based on a LIBOR of 2.98575% as of the date of the Bridging Loan, the amount at risk to FSLT in relation to the Bridging Loan (being the annual interest payable on the Bridging Loan) is approximately US\$1.75 million, assuming that:

- (a) the full amount available under the Bridging Loan is drawn down on the same date;
- (b) the Bridging Loan is fully repaid on the Maturity Date; and
- (c) no portion of the Bridging Loan is prepaid by the Borrowers at any time prior to the Maturity Date.

The value of the interested person transaction ("**IPT**") in relation to the Bridging Loan represents 1.01% of the Group's latest audited net tangible assets (the "**Group NTA**") of approximately US\$173.70 million as at 31 December 2017. As the value of the IPT in relation to the Bridging Loan is less than 3% of the Group NTA, there is no requirement for an announcement of the Bridging Loan as an IPT under Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual.

Other than the Bridging Loan and the payment of ship-management fees by the Trustee-Manager to Prime Tanker Management Inc., an affiliate of the Lender, amounting to US\$170k in FY2018 and US\$42k in FY2019 to date, there are no other interested person transactions entered into by the Group with the Lender or its associates for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 (up to the date of this announcement).

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE STATEMENT

The Audit Committee of the Trustee-Manager is of the view that the Bridging Loan has been entered into on normal commercial terms, and is not prejudicial to the interests of FSLT and its minority unitholders.

7. INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND CONTROLLING UNITHOLDERS

Mr Efstathios Topouzoglou, the non-independent, non-executive chairman of the Trustee Manager, and Mr Michail Chalkias, the non-independent, non-executive director of the Trustee-Manager, are directors of the Lender and the ultimate beneficial shareholders of the Lender.

Save as disclosed herein, none of the directors or controlling unitholders of the Trustee-Manager and their associates has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Bridging Loan, other than through their respective unitholdings in FSLT.

By Order of the Board FSL Trust Management Pte. Ltd. (Company registration no. 200702265R) as Trustee-Manager of First Ship Lease Trust

Mr. Efstathios Topouzoglou Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman 8 February 2019